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Lazard London Staff Pension Scheme

Report on actuarial valuation as at 31 December 2016

As instructed, we have carried out an actuarial valuation of the
Lazard London Staff Pension Scheme (“the Scheme”) as at

31 December 2016, and | now present my report which is
addressed to the Trustees of the Scheme.

The main purpose of the report, required by the Pensions Act 2004,
is to set out the results and outcomes from the valuation and it also
summarises some of the key risks faced by the Scheme, as shown
in Appendix 1. Scheme members will receive a summary funding
statement relating to the valuation in due course.

The Trustees are responsible for the choice of assumptions for the
valuation and agreeing an appropriate level of future contributions,
both with the agreement of Lazard & Co., Services Limited and
Lazard Asset Management Limited, the sponsoring employers
(together the “Employers”). The main results and agreed
contributions are summarised in chart 1 and table 1, with further
detail in the following sections, appendices and attached key
documents.

Chart 1: Summary of main results as at 31 December 2016

Asset value £297 9m

Liability value: £315.0m

Technical provisions Deficit- £17.0m

Liability value: £437 4m

Buyout estimate Deficit: £139.5m

100 200 300 400 500

Lane Clark & Peacock LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC301436. LCP is a registered trademark in the UK (Regd. TM No 2315442) and in the EU (Regd. TM

No 002935583). All partners are members of Lane Clark & Peacock LLP.

Alist of members’ names is available for inspection at 95 Wigmore Street, London, W1U 1DQ, the firm’s principal place of business and registered office. The firm is regulated by the Institute and Faculty of Actuaries in
respect of a range of investment business activities. Locations in London, Winchester, Ireland and - operating under licence - the Netherlands.
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3364356 Table 1. Summary of agreed employer contributions
In respect of

Page 2 of 25 Deficit against  £3m by 31 March 2018
technical
provisions of £0.2m pa to be paid by 31 March each
£17m year, with the first payment in 2021 and the
final payment in 2030
Expenses Each year the Trustees and the Employers

will agree an amount to be paid by the
Employers towards the expenses of
running the Scheme

Other PPF levy payable by the Employers in full
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1. Benefits, contributions, data and assets

For the valuation we have relied on various sources of information,
as shown in table 2.

We have valued the benefits as summarised in Appendix 2. We are
not aware of any changes to benefits since the previous valuation.
In certain circumstances there is insufficient information to
accurately assess the benefits payable to members.

Therefore, for the purpose of placing a value on the technical
provisions the following assumptions have been adopted:

= When valuing the spouse’s benefits upon the death of a
pensioner we have assumed that retired members commuted
on average 25% of their pension at retirement (so that the
spouse’s pension is equal to 89% of the member pension in
payment).

. Where insufficient data is held regarding members’ pension
splits, we have estimated the required pension splits based on
service history.

The Trustees hold a small number of annuities with an insurance
Company in respect of certain pensions in payment. The value of
these annuities has been assessed using the assumptions
underlying the calculation of technical provisions and is included in
both asset and technical provisions figures.

The Trust also holds assets relating to members’ money purchase
AVCs. These have been excluded from the assets and technical
provisions.

Table 2: Sources of information

Benefit and contribution
structure

Membership data

Audited accounts for
the three years to the
valuation date

Third Supplemental
Definitive Deed and
Rules dated 1 January
1995, as subsequently
amended.

Scheme administrators,
Capita
Trustees

Appendix 2

Appendix 3

Revenue account: Appendix 4
Assets: Appendix 5
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2. The 2005 Funding Agreement

The Trustees’ ultimate funding objective is to be able to buy out the
Scheme’s liabilities with an insurance company.

The Funding Agreement, signed on 30 August 2005 between the
Trustees and the Employers refers to this and two interim
objectives. It specifies funding targets that the Scheme should be
fully funded:

= On the basis of the accounting standard FRS17 by 31 May
2010;

= on the basis of valuing the liabilities by reference to gilt yields
by 31 May 2020 (the “2020 Gilts Basis” objective); and

= on a buyout basis by 31 May 2030 (the “2030 Buyout Basis”
objective).

The first of these targets was successfully achieved prior to
31 May 2010.

As part of the discussions with the Employers, regarding the 2013
valuation, the Trustees agreed to waive the 2020 Gilts Basis
objective which requires the Scheme to be fully funded on a gilts
basis by 1 June 2020, in return for additional security. This
additional security agreed at the time was in the form of an
uncapped guarantee from Lazard Group LLC conditional on the
Trustees continuing to follow an investment strategy agreed with
the Employers, as well as significant upfront cash contributions from
the Employers. The agreement to waive the 2020 Gilts Basis
objective was documented in the amendment dated 31 March 2015.

The Trustees and Employers are also required by the Funding
Agreement to agree from time to time how to meet the 2030 Buyout
Basis objective.

It has been agreed that the technical provisions will be based on the
cost of providing benefits on an ongoing basis until 2030 with the
remaining benefits being assumed to be bought out with an insurer
in 2030. For practical reasons it has been agreed that a proxy to
the cost of buying out the Scheme benefits in 2030 will be used, as
described in Section 3. The proxy described will be reviewed and
agreed between the Trustees and Employers as part of each future
valuation.

Adopting a technical provisions measure as described above
ensures that for future valuations, the deficit contributions under any
resultant recovery plan will be set at a level that seeks to explicitly
target the 2030 Buyout Basis objective.

The Trustees consider that the measures agreed with the
Employers in respect of the statutory funding objective are sufficient
to meet the Trustees’ obligations with regard to the 2030 Buyout
Basis objective for the purposes of this valuation. The Trustees and
Employers will consider whether this remains the case as part of
future valuations, and will review the statement of funding principles
if required to ensure that the 2030 Buyout Basis objective continues
to be on track.
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3. Funding objective and actuarial assumptions

The Scheme’s statutory funding objective is to hold sufficient and
appropriate assets to cover its technical provisions.

The Trustees took advice from me and have determined the
method and assumptions to use for this valuation with the
agreement of the Employers.

The valuation adopted the “projected unit method”, under which the
technical provisions are calculated as the amount of assets required
as at the valuation date to meet the projected benefit cashflows,
based on benefits accrued to the valuation date and the various
assumptions made.

The benefit cashflows, which are primarily linked to price inflation,
projected from the valuation date are shown in chart 2.

Chart 2: Projected benefit cashflows
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The Trustees and the Employers agreed that for the 2013 valuation
the technical provisions will be based on the cost of providing
benefits on an ongoing basis until 2030 with the remaining benefits
being assumed to be bought out with an insurer in 2030. This
approach has also been adopted for the 2016 valuation. For
practical reasons it has been agreed that a proxy to the cost of
buying out the Scheme benefits in 2030 will be used. This proxy is
equal to the value of the remaining scheme benefit payments
discounted at a gilt rate plus an addition of £12m in 2030. This
compares to an addition of £10m in 2030 used in the 2013
valuation.

2096
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The calculation of the technical provisions also includes an
assumption about the investment strategy prior to 1 June 2030. In
particular, the calculation takes advance credit for some of the
additional investment returns, over and above the returns from gilts,
expected from investing in “riskier” assets, such as equities, under
the assumed investment strategy. The assumed investment
strategy underlying the calculation of technical provisions, prior to
2030, is consistent with the previous valuation and is described in
the Appendix to the Statement of Funding Principles.

All other assumptions are set out in the Trustees’ Statement of
Funding Principles, which is attached to this report.

The key differences in the assumptions compared with the previous
valuation, aside from those described above, are as follows:

= The rate of return anticipated from gilts (on average) has
reduced from 3.6% pa to 1.7% pa as a result of the fall in the
yields on fixed interest gilts.

= The mortality assumption used for this valuation, as described
in the attached Statement of Funding Principles, results in
shorter assumed life expectancy than the assumption adopted
at the previous valuation. These assumptions reflect the
latest industry standard tables and the results of Scheme
specific postcode profiling carried out as part of the valuation.

The Government has consistently stated that pension schemes
must remove any inequalities in benefits arising from unequal
Guaranteed Minimum Pensions. However, it is not yet clear how
this should be done, and so it is difficult to make accurate provision
for any necessary benefit uplifts. No allowance has been made for
any such adjustments to benefits.

The Scheme faces a number of risks, as described in Appendix 1.
In particular, the actual returns on the Scheme’s assets may prove
to be lower than the advance credit taken in the calculation of the
technical provisions for returns above the return on gilts. The
greater the advance credit taken, the greater is the chance that
actual returns will be lower than the advanced credit taken, leading
to a need for additional employer contributions in the future.

Similarly, there is the risk that the other assumptions adopted are
not borne out by future experience.

Therefore, in determining the assumptions, the Trustees took
account of their assessment of the strength of the Employers’
covenant, and in particular its likely ability to pay additional
contributions in the future if future experience proves to be less
favourable than the assumptions. They also took into account the
additional support provided by the parent company guarantees
provided by other entities in the Lazard group, including that
provided by Lazard Group LLC.
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4.  Technical provisions

As at the valuation date the calculated technical provisions were
£297.9m and resulting deficit was £17.0m, as shown in chart 3.

The deficit as at the previous valuation was £10.1m. The projected
position at this valuation, had experience been in line with the
assumptions made and allowing for contributions paid over the
period, would have been a surplus of £4.8m, The actual position at
the current valuation is therefore £21.8m worse than projected, and
the main reasons for this are shown in chart 4.

“Changes in market conditions” refers to the change in the yields on
fixed interest and index-linked gilts over the period.

Appendix 6 shows the effect on the valuation of changing some of
the key assumptions.

Chart 3: Assets and technical provisions

Asset value £297.9m

Technical provisions
by status at 31/12/2016

Liability value: £315.0m
Deficit: £17.0m

0 100 200 300 400

Dependants Pensioners Deferreds

Chart 4: Experience over the three years

Deficit in 2013 (£10.1m) (10.1) -
Interest on deficit £2.9m 2.9
Employer contributions £12.4m 7.2
Higher investment returns than expected £74.8m 74.8
Actual inflation experience £4.9m 49
Change in commutation factors (£0.9m) | (0.9)

Change i marketcondions €1155m) ST

Mortality experience £1.0m 1.0

Commutation experience (£0.4m) ‘ (0.4)
Updated membership data £2.7m 27
Changes to volatility assumptions (£0.9m) I(O‘Q)
Change of mortality assumption £13.5m 135
Increase in buyout proxy at 2030 (£1.3m) |(1.3)
Deficit in 2016 (£17.0m) 7.0y
(40) (20) 0 20 40 60 80 100

(Deficit) / Surplus (Em)
Improvements in position = Worsenings of position
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5. Discontinuance

This section considers the position were the Employers to have
ceased sponsoring the Scheme on the valuation date. The results
are shown in chart 5.

We have considered the solvency of the Scheme by estimating the
“buy out” cost as at the valuation date, ie the cost of securing the
benefits for all members by the purchase of annuity policies from an
insurance company and winding up the Scheme.

We have not obtained actual quotations, but have produced our
estimate using the assumptions described in Appendix 7. These
assumptions differ from those set out in the statement of funding
principles and they result in an estimated buy-out cost that is higher
than the technical provisions.

Chart 5: Discontinuance measures

Asset value £297.9m

Liability value: £437 4m

Buyout estimate Deficit: £139.5m

Liability value: £247 3m

PPF 5179 Surplus: £50.6m

0 100 200 300 400 500

In practice, the actual buy-out cost can be determined only by
running a selection process and completing a buy out with an
insurer. The ultimate deficit on buy-out could be very different from
our estimate for various reasons, including:

= additional funding may be available from the Employers;

. market conditions will be different from those applying at the
valuation date;

= the insurers will set their terms taking into account their view
of the life expectancy of the Scheme’s members;

. there may have been changes in the level of competition in
the insurance market; and

. the actual expenses of winding-up are likely to be different
from the allowance made.
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The deficit on buy-out of £139.5m compares with £107.6m as at the
previous valuation. This movement is the result of similar factors to
those described in section 3, together with changes in the insurance
market.

Where a scheme is discontinued because of the insolvency of the
employer, the Pension Protection Fund (“PPF”) is required to
assess whether the scheme is eligible to enter the PPF. This
includes assessing whether the scheme is insufficiently funded.

In broad terms, if the PPF is satisfied that the scheme’s assets are
insufficient to buy-out benefits equal to PPF compensation with an
insurance company then the assets would be transferred to the
PPF which would then pay members PPF compensation in place of
scheme benefits.

If the assets are deemed sufficient, the scheme can be wound up
outside the PPF with the assets first used to secure benefits equal
in value to PPF compensation, with the balance being applied to
secure benefits above that level in accordance with the scheme’s
rules.

As a proxy for the financial assessment that would be required by
the PPF in these circumstances, we have taken the results of the

separate statutory “section 179” valuation of the Scheme as at the
valuation date, as shown in chart 5.

On this basis, it seems likely that, had the Scheme discontinued at
the valuation date, the Scheme would not have entered the PPF
and instead the Scheme’s assets would have been sufficient to
secure benefits equal in value to PPF compensation and, in
addition, some benefits above that level.
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6. Contribution policy and implications for funding

The Trustees have determined with the agreement of the
Employers that the Employers will pay contributions as shown in the
recovery plan and schedule of contributions (attached as
Appendices 12 and 13) and summarised in table 1 above.

The projected funding levels three years after the valuation date are
shown in table 4. These projections are on the basis that:

= contributions are paid as set out in the schedule of
contributions;

= future experience is in line with the assumptions set out in the
statement of funding principles, but with an allowance for the
returns from return seeking assets to be 3.5% pa above those
of gilts and the return from the defensive portfolio to be 0.5%
pa during the period of the recovery plan; and

= there is no change in the annuity market.

Experience from the valuation date is likely to be different from the
assumptions made. In particular the funding level could be volatile
over time, for example as a result of movements in investment
markets and especially changes in gilt yields. This could also mean
that the time taken to pay off the deficit is likely to be shorter or
longer than projected.

Table 4: Approximation projected funding levels

Measure

Technical provisions
Solvency

31 December 2016

95%
68%

31 December 2019

96%
69%
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The valuation considers the financial position of the Scheme as at
the valuation date. Since that time there have been significant
fluctuations in investment markets which have affected the value of

Page 12 of 25

the assets and the technical provisions.

Chart 6 shows an approximate projection of how the deficit against
the technical provisions has varied since the valuation date.

Chart 6: Estimated deficit
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8. Certification

Under the Pensions Act 2004, | am required to certify that the
technical provisions have been calculated in accordance with the
legislation, and my certificate is attached as Appendix 10.

| am also required to cerlify that the schedule of contributions is
consistent with the statement of funding principles and that payment
of contributions at the agreed rates can be expected to lead to the
Scheme having sufficient assets to cover its technical provisions by
the end of the recovery period.

My certificate forms pari of the schedule of contributions atiached
as Appendix 13.

For completeness, | also attach as Appendix 14 a copy of the
required submission of the valuation cutcome to the Pensions
Regylator.

{8 5

Jereimy Dell FIA
Partner
Appointed Scheme Actuary

20 March 2018

Direct tel: +44 (0)20 7432 6744
Email: jeremy.deli@lcp.uk.com

95 Wigmore Street
London W1U 1DQ
www.lcp uk.com

The use of our work

This work has been produced by Lane Clark & Peacock LLP under the terms of our
written agreement with the Trustees of the Lazard London Staff Pension Scheme ("Our
Client").

This wark is only appropriate for the purposes described and should not be used for
anything else. It is subject to any stated limitations (eg regarding accuracy or
completeness). Unless otherwise stated, it is confidential and is for your sole use. You
may not provide this work, in whole or in part, 1o anyone else without first obtaining our
permission in writing. We accapt no liability to anyone who is not Our Client although
we acknowledge that you are required to pass it to the employer sponsoring the
scheme.

If the purpose of this work is to assist you in supplying information to someone else and
you acknowledge our assistance in your communicalion to that person, please make it
clear that we accept no liability towards them.

Professional Standards

This report is part of the work in connection with the valuation of the Scheme, The
report has been praduced for the information of interested readers and not with the
intention that it should suppart any decision that they may make. Our work in preparing
this document complies with Technical Actvarial Standard 100: Principles for Technical
Actuarial Work, together with Technical Actuarial Standard 300: Pensions.
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Some risks faced by the Scheme

Risk Comments

Employers and guarantors The Employers and guarantors are not able to make the required contributions, and in particular is not

able to pay increased contributions if experience is unfavourable. If this happened, then it is unlikely
that the Scheme would be able to pay the benefits in full.

Investment strategy Changes in asset values are not matched by changes in the technical provisions.
The technical provisions are linked to gilt yields, but the Scheme assets include a substantial holding
in return-seeking assets, so the two may move out of line as investment conditions change. For
example, if equity values fall with no changes in gilt yields, the deficit would increase.

Investment returns Future investment returns are lower than anticipated.
The greater the allowance made in the technical provisions for returns on assets other than gilts, the
greater the risk that those returns are not achieved.

Gilt yields Asset values and the technical provisions do not move in line as a result of changes in the yields
available on fixed interest and index-linked gilts.
This may arise because of a mismatch between the Scheme’s holding in gilts and its technical
provisions in terms of their nature (ie fixed or inflation-linked) and/or their duration.

Inflation Actual inflation is higher, and so benefit payments are higher, than anticipated.
Mortality Scheme members live longer, and so benefits are paid longer, than anticipated.
Regulatory In future the Scheme may have backdated claims or liabilities arising from equalisation or

discrimination issues or from future legislation or court judgments. In particular, the actual impact of
any adjustment to benefits that may be required to remove any inequalities arising from Guaranteed
Minimum Pensions may well be different to any allowance made.

Appendix 1
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Benefits and contributions

Page 16 of 25

The following brief summary is based on our understanding of the benefits provided to members of the Scheme as at 31 December 2016 and
should not be relied upon as a definitive summary. Full details can be found in the trust deed and rules.

Benefit or defined term Description

Normal Retirement Age (NRA) 60
Early retirement pension Accrued pension at early retirement date, reduced for early payment

For members who joined before 1 January 1990 a different benefit scale applies

Benefits on death after retirement

Spouse’s pension 2/3 of the member’s pension at death, ignoring any pension commuted for a lump sum at retirement
Children’s pensions Children’s pensions may be payable
Lump sum On death within 5 years of retirement, balance of pension payments which would otherwise have

been received had the member survived until the fifth anniversary of retirement

Benefits on death in deferment
Spouse pension 2/3 of the revalued deferred pension
Lump sum Refund of contributions

Pension increases

In payment Pension in excess of guarantee minimum pension increases each year in line with the increase in the
Retail Prices Index (RPI), subject to a minimum of 3% pa and a maximum of 5% pa.
Guaranteed minimum pension receives statutory increases

In deferment Statutory increases
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Membership details

The following table shows the membership details as at 31 December 2016. Figures as at 31 December 2013 are shown in brackets.

Total pension at date of

leaving / date of valuation

Numbers Average age £m pa
Deferred pensioners 612 (687) 52 (50) 3.0 (3.5)
Pensioners and 402 (410) 73 (71) 5.8 (5.3)
dependants
Total 1,014 (1,097)

Note: The pension figures for deferred members have been obtained by totalling members’ deferred pensions as at the date of leaving service.

Note: The pension figures for pensioners and dependants have been obtained by totalling members’ pensions in payment at the valuation date.

Pensions in payment in excess of GMPs where relevant were increased, as required under the Rules, by 3.2%, 3.0%, 3.0% on 1 January 2014,
2015 and 2016 respectively. The pension amounts shown at 31 December 2016 also include the 1 January 2017 increase of 3.0%.

Note: There have been no discretionary benefits granted or discretionary increases made to benefits since the previous valuation.

Appendix 3



INSIGHT
CLARITY
ADVICE

3364356 Appendix 4

Consolidated revenue account
Page 18 of 25

£m £m
Opening fund as 31 December 2013 218.8
Income
Employer’s contributions 13.4
Other income (compensation) 0.1
Total income 13.5
Expenditure
Pensions 16.4
Lump sum commutations 2.3
Transfer values paid 9.8
Other expenses 3.2
Total expenditure 31.7
Change in value of investments 97.3
Closing fund at 31 March 2017 297.9

Note: Assets in respect of members’ AVCs have been excluded from the above figures.
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Investment strategy and composition of assets Appendix &

The table below sets out the benchmark asset allocations under the Trustees’ current investment strategy and the actual holdings as at the
valuation date.

Benchmark holding Market value at 31 December 2016

Asset type £m %
Equities 24.0

Baillie Gifford 37.6 12.6
Lazard Asset Management 44.7 15.0
Absolute Return Funds 11.0

Ruffer Absolute Return 30.9 104
Private Credit 7.5

Longbow Private Credit 11.9 4.0
Cash to be invested in Longbow 7.9 2.6
Other 57.5

Henderson Loans 19.9 6.7
Insight Bonds Plus 400 18.0 6.0
Insight Bonds Plus 39.8 13.4
Insight LIBOR Plus 35.6 12.0
Insight LDI portfolio 46.8 15.7
Insight Liquidity 3.1 1.0
Insured annuities 0.6 0.2
Cash and net current assets 11 0.4
Total assets 297.9 100.0

Note: Assets in respect of members’ AVCs have been excluded from the above figures.

Note: Over the period since the previous valuation, the average rate of return earned on the assets was approximately 13.8% pa by reference to
market values.
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Sensitivity to assumptions

The valuation results are sensitive to the assumptions chosen and
we illustrate here effects of changes to some of the key
assumptions.

The results are particularly sensitive to the advance credit for future
investment returns. By way of illustration, the effect of changing
this assumption is shown in the table opposite.

The results are also sensitive to the pensioner mortality assumption
in terms of both life expectancy at the valuation date and how life
expectancy may change in the future. To the extent that the
mortality assumption under-estimates life expectancies, the
technical provisions will be too low, all other things being equal.

As an illustration, if it were assumed that life expectancies were one
year longer than implied by the mortality assumption adopted, the
technical provisions would be broadly 2-3% higher.

Advance credit for returns above

gilts on the overall investment
portfolio

Actual rate used

- 2010to 2020
- 2020 to 2030
- From 2030
Lower rate

- 2010 to 2020
- 2020 to 2030
- From 2030
No credit (ie a gilts only basis)
- 2010to 2020
- 2020 to 2030
- From 2030

1.4
11
0.0

0.9
0.6
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0

Deficit

£m

17.0

34.8

61.1

Appendix 6
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Key assumptions used for assessing solvency

We have based our estimate of the Scheme’s solvency on our in
house insurer buy-out pricing model. The model is based on similar
but simplified principles to those adopted by insurance companies
to set their prices. Itis calibrated against actual quotations and final
transaction prices for other pension schemes.

The main financial assumptions for our buy-out estimate as at the
valuation date are shown in the table opposite. For the purposes of
illustration the rates shown are the single equivalent average rates
(weighted by the projected future benefit cashflows).

The demographic assumptions are the same as those adopted for
the calculation of the technical provisions, except that there is no
allowance for commutation and it is assumed that 85% of all
members have dependants.

We have included an allowance for the insurance company’s costs
in administering the benefits of £0.9m, and separately we have
included a provision of £6.1m for expenses that would be incurred
by the Trustees in winding up the Scheme.

This basis has no relevance beyond establishing an estimate of the
hypothetical buy-out cost and my statutory estimate of solvency as
at the valuation date.

Main financial assumptions

Assumption

Non-pensioners

Discount rate

Rate of RPI inflation

Rate of CPl inflation
Revaluation in deferment
Pension increases in payment

Appendix 7

% pa

1.65
3.53
3.03
CPI
Set by consideration of derivative market policy

Pensioners

Discount rate
Pension increases in payment

1.65
Set by consideration of derivative market policy

Main demographic assumptions

Assumption

Post-retirement mortality

% with dependants
Commutation

92% of S2NA; CMI 2014 core projection from
2003 with long-term annual rate of improvement
of 1.5% pa for males and females

85%

None
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PPF section 179 valuation

Scope

A “section 179 valuation” is carried out in accordance with section
179 of the Pensions Act 2004. The sole purpose of a section 179
valuation is to enable the Trustees to fulfil their statutory duty to
provide the required information to the Pensions Regulator.

Once submitted, the Board of the PPF will use the valuation results
to calculate the Scheme’s future Pension Protection Levy until a
new section 179 valuation is provided.

Additionally, were the Scheme to enter a Pension Protection Fund
(“PPF”) assessment period, the results of a section 179 valuation
might be used in assessing whether the Scheme’s funding position
was such that it was eligible to enter the PPF.

Valuation of section 179 liabilities

The benefits to be valued are the Scheme’s benefits adjusted to
reflect, broadly, the compensation that members would currently
receive if the Scheme were to enter the PPF.

| have placed a value on the projected adjusted benefits, using the

PPF’s prescribed assumptions as at the effective date (version A8).

| have taken into account the PPF’s valuation guidance (version
G6) and responses to Frequently Asked Questions (FAQS) relating

Appendix 8

to section 179 valuations published on the PPF website up to the
close of business yesterday.

In certain respects the membership data provided for the valuation
was not sufficiently complete to enable us to value PPF
compensation precisely without incurring disproportionate costs. As
permitted by the PPF, | have made approximations where
appropriate, as set out in Appendix 9.

Owing to these approximations, the Scheme’s Pension Protection
Levy is likely to be higher than if no approximations had been
made. However, there will be savings due to the reduced costs
incurred through not having to undertake the full data audit/analysis
that would be required to make these figures accurate.

Reconciliation

The previous section 179 valuation, carried out with an effective
date of 31 December 2013, showed a surplus of £36.4m. The
current valuation shows an improvement. This is due to similar
factors to those described in section 3 of this report, together with:

" changes in the prescribed assumptions; offset by
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provided by the PPF; and

. an increase in the level of PPF compensation that would now
be payable due to the ageing of the Scheme’s membership.
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This appendix sets out the approximations | have made for the purposes of my calculations where the relevant data to enable me to value the
prescribed benefits precisely was not available.

Benefit type Approximations

Normal Pension Age (“NPA”) Adjustment required for valuation: Non-pensioners are assumed to retire at NPA (unless they die
beforehand). This is the earliest age at which a pension or lump sum becomes payable without reduction
for early payment (ignoring any special provisions on the grounds of ill health). Members can have different
parts of their benefits payable from different NPAs. Members of the Scheme have an NPA of 60 for Section
179 purposes.

Approximation: | have assumed that the NPA for current pensioners is age 60. The data received show no
pensioners below 60 who retired due to ill-health and | have assumed that data to be correct.

Pension amount Adjustment required for valuation: A 10% reduction is applied to all benefits for members below NPA
(including those in receipt of a pension, but excluding ill-health pensioners and dependants).

Approximation: None

Pension increases in payment Adjustment required for valuation: Pensions in respect of pre-6 April 1997 accrued benefits do not increase
in payment. Pensions in respect of post-5 April 1997 accrued benefits increase in line with the CPI capped
at 2.5% pa

Approximation: For transferred-in benefits, | have treated the whole benefit as post-5 April 1997 service for
pensioners and as service between 6 April 1997 and 5 April 2009 for non-pensioners, although | understand
normal Scheme practice is to allocate the transfer-in between the different service periods. The split was
also not provided for the insured pensions and we have assumed these relate to pre-6 April 1997 services
as the majority of them were put in place prior to this date.
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Actuary’s certification of the calculation of
technical provisions

This certificate is provided for the purpose of Section 225(1) of the Pensions Act 2004
and Regulation 7{4)(a) of the Occupational Pension Schemes {Scheme Funding)
Regulations 2005

Name of scheme: Lazard London Staff Pension Scheme

Calculation of technical provisions

| certify that, in my opinion, the calculation of the scheme's technical provisions as at

31 December 2016 is made in accordance with regulations under section 222 of the Pensions
Act 2004. The calculation uses a method and assumptions determined by the trustees of the
scheme and set out in the Statement of Funding Principles dated 21 December 2017,

Zl—11 - 2.

Signature: ... Date.............
Name: Jeremy Dell Qualification: Fellow of the Institute and
Faculty of Actuaries
Address: Lane Clark & Peacock LLP Name of employer: Lane Clark & Peacock LLP
95 Wigmore Street (if applicable)
London
W1U 1DQ

Lane Clark & Peacock LLP is a limited liability partnevship registered in England and Walas with registered number OC301436. LCPisa
ragistered trademark in the UK (Regd. TM No 2315442) and in the EU (Regd. TM he D02935583). All partners ara members of Lana Clark &
Peacock LLP

A list of mambers’ names is available for inspaction at 95 Wigmore Straat, London, WU 10Q, the &rm's principal place of businass and
ragistered office. The firm is reguisted by tha Institute and Faculty of Actuaries in respect of & range of investment business activities. Locations
in London, YWinchester, lreland and - operating under licence - the Netheriands.
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Lazard London Staff Pension Scheme
(“the Scheme”)
Statement of funding principles

Introduction

This document (‘the Statement”) canstitutes the Statement of Funding Principles
applicable to the Lazard London Staff Pension Scheme (‘the Scheme"). The purpose of
the Statement is to dacument the principles established for funding the Scheme ina
manner confarming to the requirements of section 223 of the Pensions Act 2004 (‘the
Act") and to assist Scheme members in understanding the manner in which the Scheme
Is being funded.

The Statement was prepared by the Trustess for the purposss of the actuarial valuation
ofthe Scheme as at 31 Decamber 2016 aftar obtaining the advice of Jeremy Dell, the
Scheme Actuary. It has been egreed by Lazard & Co., Services Limited and Lazard
Asset Management Limited (togsther “the Employers®). The Statement will be reviewed
within 15 manths of the effactive date of every valuation and revised if necessary.

1. Characteristics of the Scheme’s liabilities

The main characteristics of the Scheme's Ifabilities that ars relevant to the development
of apprapriate funding principles are as follows:

*  the Scheme's pension liabllities are to make payments stretching many years into
the future; the amount and timing of these payments can be predicted with some
precision but not with absolute certainty;

. accrual of penslon benefits under the Schems ceased on 31 March 2006;

*  the Scheme has a mature (lability profile, with current pensloners accounting for
around half of the technical provisions.

. increases to pensions In payment are linked to retail price Inflation, but subject to a
minimum of 3% and a maximum of 5% each year.

2. Funding Objectives
This Statement sets out:

®  ourpolicy for assessing the “technical provisions” — that is the amaunt of money
the Scheme should aim to hold from time to time In order to make provision for the
Scheme's liabilites and how we intand to achieve the objective of holding this
amount of money in the Schemae (this is known as maeting the “statulory funding
objective®); and
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*  ourpolicy for achiaving the level of funding at 1 June 2030 (the "2030 Buyaut Basis
objective”) described in the deed agreed between the Trusiees of the Scheme and
the Employers (and relaled parties) dated 30 August 2005 (the “Funding
Agraement’).

These policies are used for setting the level of contributions to be pald to the Scheme.

We have decided that the technical provislons should be calculated using the method
and assumptions set out In Appendix 1 to this document.

Wa chose these methods and thesa assumptions with the agreement of the Employers.
We ara required by law to agree the methed and assumptions for the technical
pravisions with the Employers. In amiving at them, we took advica from the Scheme
Actuary end took account of various ralevant factars (in particular the ablfity of the
Employers to support the Schems).

3. Investment strategy

The funding leve! of the Scheme will depand on the retums achleved on its assets, The
Trusless are responsible for the Investment strategy In consultation with the Employars.

Under the temms of the Funding Agreement, the investment policy of the Scheme from
1 Juna 2010 onwards shall be agreed from time 1o time between the Trustass and
Employers.

The Trustees and the Employers have agread to maintain the existing Investment
strategy to 2020, which targels an Investment spilt s follows:

®  27.5%in global equities;
= 158% In absolute retumn funds: and
*  57.5% in defenslive assats,

Over the period to 2030, Lazard and the Trustees will regularly consider the
opportunities for reducing risk In the Scheme beyond 2020, with a view ta reducing the
rigk of failing to achisve the 2030 targat, by potentially increasing the allocation to
defensive assets and reducing the allocation to return-seeking assets. This analysis will
take into account, amongst other things, the level of progress made towards the 2030
target.
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4. Technlical Provisions

The calculation of the Technical Provislons involves estimating the present value of the
benefits payable In future to members and thelr dependants under the rules of the
Scheme. Bensfils are payable on ratirement or death.

Assumptions are made about the Iikelihood of a benafit becoming payable at any future
data and the periad for which it will be payable, as well as about financial matters such
as future Increases in members' panslons and investment returns. The assumptions for
determining the Technical Provisians are chosen prudently, as required by the Act, and
take account of the Scheme’s commitments which arise out of members' accrued
pansion rights. The assumptions are designed to provide an appropriate margin for
adverse future experlence, taking into account relevant risks, including the following:

= that the Employars will not be able to continue to pay contributions or make good
funding deficits in the future;

. that the futurs Investment retums on assets will not be sufficlent to meet the
funding objectives;

*  that falls in asset values will not be matched by slmilar falls In the value of the
liebllities; and

*  thetanticipated future changes In the expactation of how long the Scheme's
pensioners will live will increase the cost of providing benefits,

The discount rates used in the valuation of the liabllities reprasent the retums which it Is
anticipated will be achleved on the Scheme's assets and are chosen having regard to
the Schema's futura investment stratagy, Including an allowance for a reduction in the
allocation to the return-seeking portfolio bsyond 2020, and with a margin Incorporated for
prudence,

4.1, Method and assumptions underlying the calculation of the technical
provisians

We have decided that the technica! provisions should be calculated using the
method and assumptions set out in Appendix 1 to this document.

Wa chose these methods and these assumptions with the agreement of the
Employers, as required by law.

4.2, Rectification of a fallure to meat the Statutory Funding Objective

The Trustees and the Employers have agreed that, if the assets are less than
the Technical Provisions, then the deficit shall be eliminated over a fixed period
by cash contributions from the Employers. In determining the recavery periad,
the Trustess will take Into account the following factors:
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* the siza of the deficit:

* the Trustees' assessment of the financial covenant provided by the
Employers to the Scheme; and

* any contingent security offered by the Employers.

The Trustees and the Employers have agresd that any deficit disclossd by the
valuation as at 31 Decembar 2016 will be made gaod by contributlons payable
by the Employers by 31 March 2018 (£3m) and anaual contrlbutlons of £0.2m
from 2021 to 2030.

In calculating the amount of these contributions, account may be taken of the
expected return of the Scheme's assets without necassarily having to
Incorporate the degres of prudence Included in the discount rates used to
calculate the Technical Provisions.

If deficits are disclosed at future valuations, the period within which, and the
mannar in which, they will be removed will be agreed by the Trustees and the
Emplayers at the time, having regard to the funding objactives established In
the Funding Agreement and to the Statutory Funding Objective. The details will
be sat aut In future Statements of Funding Principles

8. Plan to meet the funding objectives described In the Funding Agreement

In addition to the statutory funding objective, the Funding Agreement describes lsvals of
funding to be achleved by 1 June 2020 and by 1 Juna 2030.

As part of the discussions with the Employars, regarding the 2013 valuation, the
Trustees agreed to waive the 2020 Giits Basis objective which requires the Scheme to
be fully funded on a gilts basis by 1 June 2020, in return for additional securily. This
additional security agreed at the time was In the form of an uncapped guarantae from
Lazard Group LLC conditional an the Trustaes continuing to follow the investment
strategy agreed with the Employers, as wall as significant upfront cash contributions.
The agreement to walve the 2020 Gilts Basis objective was documented in the
amendment dated 31 March 2015.

The Trustees and Employers are also required by the Funding Agreement to agree from
time to time how to mest the 2030 Buyout Basls ohjactive.

it has been sgresd that the tachnical provisions will be based on the cost of providing
benefils on an angolng basis until 2030 with the remaining benefits belng assumed to be
bought aut with an insurer in 2030. For practical reasons it has been agreed that a proxy
to the cost of buying out the Scheme bensfits in 2030 will be used, as described in
Appendix 1. The proxy described will be reviewed and agreed between the Trustees
and Employers as part of each future valuation.
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The Trustses consider that the measures agread with the Employers in respact of the
statutory funding objective are sufficlant to meet the Trustees’ obligations with regard to
the 2030 Buyout Basis objactive for the purposes of this valuation. The Trustees and
Employers will consider whather this remalns the casa as part of future valuations, and
will review the statement of funding principles If required to ensure that the 2030 Buyout
Basis objective confinuss to be met.

6. Discretionary benefits

Under Rule 16 of the Scheme's rules the Employers can require the Trustaes to provide
discrationary benefits, subject to the Employers meeting the assoclated funding
requirements. Howavar, there is no current expectation that discretionary bensfits will be
provided and no allowancs Is made for them In the funding of the Scheme.

7.  Cash equivalent transfer values

At each valuation, the Trustess will ask the Scheme Actuary to advise them of the sxtent
to which the Schemea's assets are sufficlent to provide cash equivalent transfer values
("CETVs") for all non-pensioners without adverssly affecting the security of the benefits
of other members and beneficlaries. If coverage Is less than 100% of benefits In excess
of those In the highest priority category, le broadly those benefits which would be
provided ware the Scheme to be admitted to the Pension Protection Fund, the Trustees
will consider whether to reduce CETVs as pemmitted undar legislation, after obtalning
acluarial advice as to the appropriate extent. As at 31 December 2018, the assats were
sufficient for CETVs to be paid without prejudicing the security of benefits in the Scheme.

If at any other time, after abtalning advice from the Scheme Actuary, the Trustees are of
the apinlon that the payment of CETVs ata previously agreed level may adverzely affect
the security of the benefits of other members and bensficlaries, the Trustees may
commission an appropriate report from the Schems Actuary. They will use the above
criterion to decide whether, and to what extent, CETVs should be reduced.

8. Payments to the Employers
There are na provislons for payments to be made from the Scheme to the Employers.

9. Contributions made to the Scheme by partles other than the Employers

There are no arrangaments with any party ather than the Employers and the guarantor to
make payments to the Scheme.
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This Statement relates to the Scheme's fourth actuarial valuation under Part 3 of the Act,
Page8of13 e effactive date of which s 31 December 2016. Subsaquent valuations will, in'ibh¥al o

crcumstances, ba carried out avary three years thereafier. However, the Trustees may ’

bring forward the effective date of any formal valuation, and all future contributions will

ba decided by refsrenca to the results of the most recent valuation.

An actuarial report on davelopmants affecting the Scheme's funding level will be
obtalned as at each Intermediate annivarsary of the most recent valuation date. The
Trustess may call for a full actuarial valuation instead of an actuarial report at any other
time when. after considaring the Schema Actuary's advice, they are of the opinion that
events have made it unsafs to continue to rely on the resuits of the previous valuation as
the basis for future contributions.

This statement was prepared on 21 Decembar 2017 and replaces the previous
statement of funding principles, which was signed on 31 March 2015.

W will review and, if necassary, revise this staterent as part of each valuation. We
may review it at other times.
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Signed for and on behalf of the Trustees

SIgnatura.® Tl} ﬁ\’\'—'—“—'

Name:; ’)—JL’FMWGM
Position: C M" M'&fl

Date: 21 December 2017

Agreed for and on behalf o rd & Co., Services Limited
Signature...... EZ @ l/‘ﬁ"‘:..;,._;b

Name: g:ﬂoqp“rfc—t:

Position: %“CCW B

Date: 21 December 2017

Agreed for and on behalf of Lazard Asset Management Limitad
SIgnatura......‘Z;M\/‘. ?MA’\TLA v

Neme: ... M\ LLHASL  SHUTH. ...

Position. .CHIEF... EXECHNIVE. & DiLE DR

Date: 21 December 2017.
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Lazard London Staff Pension Scheme Appendix 1
Statement of Funding Principles

Actuarial method and assumptions for

calculating the technical provisions

The method and assumptions for calculating the tachnical provisions are sst out balow,
The assumptions are based on market conditions as at 31 December 2018.

Actuarial method

Projectad Unit method.

Glit return and price inflation assumptions

The assumptions for the future retum on gilts and prica inflation are derived conslstently
as described balow:

*  The ratum from gills over each future year Is taken from the latest available yleld
curve as at the valualion date for fixed interast gilts as published by the 8ank of
England (adjusted for changes In market conditions between the effective date of
Lhe curve and the valuation date) and extrapelated for later durations.

®  Prica inflation as meesured by the Retail Prices Index {"RPI") aver each future year
is as Implied by the latest avallable yield curves as at the valuation date for fixed
interest and index-finked glits as published by the Benk of England (adjusted for
changes in market conditions between the effective data of the curves to the
valuation dats) and extrapolated for later durations.

*  Priceinflation as measured by the Consumer Prices Index ("CPI') over each future
year is calculated as the comesponding essumption for RPI fess 1.0% pa.
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were ag shown In the chart below:

Page 8 of 13
Gilt returns and implied RPI as at 31 December 2016

For the purposes of illustration, as at the veluation date the single equivalent average
rates (waighted by the projected future benefit cashilows) wers:

E—“ =3 T i -T - 5 t_'.,-f"_ o ;@é_ e_j

Gilt retums 1.7% pa
RPI 3.5% pa

Return on assets {discount rates)

The table below shows the assumed Investment strategy for the purpose of calculating
the discount rates, togather with the Trusteas’ assumed retums, In excess of glits, from
each asset class as at 31 December 2018,
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{labisoluta vesiméits . investmont Agilts
; |

| b8 t
L g seturntunds

Assumed 3.75% pa 3.10% pa 1.00% pa 0.0% pa
retum above

glits

31/12/2016 - 275% 16.0% 28.7% 26.8%

31/06/2020

01/06/2020 - 21.0% 11.5% 33.7% 33.8%

31/05/2030

From 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0%
01/06/2030

W Allernatives " Boldtypa T Liabiilty driven 1

100.0%

100.0%

100.0%

The discount rates are determined by taking appropriately welghted averages of the
retumns assumed for each asset class and then deducting a margin for prudsnce. The
following table summarises the margins for prudence and the resultant overall retums In
excess of gilt ylelds;

2 } - ' o B e
{Perodt g Macgih for prudéence

S e ek
Overall retumn [n excess

ol s Rs % T i ol giits
311122018 - 31/05/2020 0.35% pa 1.4% pa
01/08/2020 ~ 31/05/2030 0.35% pa 1.1% pa
From 01/06/2030 0.0% pa 0.0% pa

The assumed investment returns for calculating the contributions required to repair the
deficit under the Racovery Plan are described at the end of this Appendix,

Additional costs of buying out the Scheme's benefits in 2030

There |s an allowance, within the calculation of the Technical Provisions., for the broad
anticipated cost of buying out the ramaining benefits In 2030, in excess of the pricing
assumed using the other assumptions set out in this Appendix (ie in excess of valuing
the benefits an a giits basis).

For the pumpose of this valualion that edditional cost is racognised as £12m in 2030,
This figure has been egreed by the Trustees and the Employers, for the purpose of this
valuation, and Is based on broad insurer pricing as at 31 December 2016 along with the
expected nature of the Scheme In 2030, This anticipated additional cost is sensitive to
market conditions and changes to insurer pricing and as such will be reviewed and
agreed by the Trustees and Employsrs as part of any future valuations,
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Guaranteed At the required statutory rats
minimum pensions
{GMPs)
Pensions in excess In line with statutory requirements assuming ravaluation
of GMP from 2011 In line with CP! over the perlod to retirement

subject to a cap of 5% pa over the petiod since dats of
leaving. The assumption for future revaluation will be
consistent with the Infiation based assumptions described
above.

Penslon Increases In payment

Itis assumed that RPI volatility will be 1.8% pa around the central RP| rats derived
above. The assumed CPI volatility Is 1.5% pa around the central GPI rate derived
abova.

Different elements of pension are increased in fine with inflation but subject to diffarent
measures of inflation and different minima and maxima. The assumed annual ralss of
Increase are calculated from the assumed rate of RPI/CPY, the assumed volatility end the
relsvant minima and maxima. The table below summarised the minima and maxima
relevant for the Scheme:

— : e T e—
iPension/Elsment. Pre 988 GMPL L Po3t1988 - NonGMR
o NN LR, Sl TRP ok ds s REL
Infiation measure used n/a CPl RPI
Minimum annual increase 0.0% 0.0% 3.0%
Maximum annua! Increase 0.0% 3.0% §.0%

Mortality

The mortality assumptions will be based on tables published racently by the actuarial
prafession which are considered suitable for the Schems. These may be adjusted to
take account of any relevant known Information about the Scheme. There will be a
prudent aliowance for future improvements In longavity.

For the valuation as at 31 December 2018, for post-retirement mortality, the base
mortality rates are 82% of the S2NA tables and projected from 2007 in line with the
CMI 2018 care projections with a long-lerm annual rate of impravement of

1.5% (males) /1.25% (females).

Appendix 1 (cont)
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For pre-retirement mortality the ACOD tables will be used. Appendix 1 (cont)

Retiremeant Age

Itis assumed that all non-pensionars will retirs at their Nommal Retiramant Age In nomal
health, but that any already above thelr Normal Retirement Age at 31 December 2016
will retire immediatsly.

Marital status

It Is assumed that 86% of male Scheme members and 70% of femala Schems membsrs
will be married or have & civil pariner at 31 December 2016 who would qualify to recelve
a penslon on the death of the member.

it Is assumed that men will ba three years older than thelr spouses/civil pariners.

Level of spouses' pensions

It has been assumed that retired members commuted on average 25% of their pension
atrelirement. Therefors, the spouses’ benefit Is assumed to be 89% of the member
pension In payment at the valuation date.

The electronic data In respect of cusrent pensioners provides evidence that this
assumption is reasonable.

Commutation

It Is assumed that non-pensioners will exchange penslon for cash at retirement and that
the amount commuted will be 75% of the maximum pennissible. The maximum
pammissible amount Is assumed to be 25% of the members' pension at retirement.

It is assumed that the existing commutation factors (adopted In Septsmber 2015) remain
in force,

Expanses

The Employers will make additional payments to the Scheme as an allowance to mast
the expenses of administering the Scheme, the Pension Protection Fund levy and the
cost of other fees for professional advisers to the Scheme. Thase payments will not
exceed an amount agreed in writlng each year in advance between the Trustees and the
Employers plus the smount of the Pension Protection Fund levy and are intended to
include (but are not limited to) reasonable actuarial fees, investment advisor fees, auditor
fees and legal fees. As a result, no expiicit allowance for expenses i5 included within the
calculation of the technical provisions.
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The ailowance for the return on existing assats and new contributions during the paeriod
Page 130013 verad by the recovery plan are based on best-estimate assumptions as summarised In

the table below:
Assumed returns above gilts allowed forin glng__R_ecovery Plan
Return-seeking assels 3.5% pa
(Equities / alternatives /
absolute return funds):
Defensive portolio (Bond 0.5% pa

type Investments / LDI / gilts):
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Lazard London Staff Pension Scheme
Recovery Plan

Name of Employera: Lazard & Co., Services Limited (“The Principal Employer”)
Lazard Asset Management Limited
{together “tha Employers”)

Name of the Schema:; Lazard London Staff Penslon Scheme (the "Scheme®)

The actuarial valuation of the Scheme as at 31 December 2016 revealed a deficit of
£17m, measured against technical provisions.

In accordance with Section 226 of the Penslons Act 2004, the trustees of the
Scheme have prepared this recovery plan, after obtaining the advice of
Jeremy Dall, the scheme actuary.

1. Steps to be taken to ensure that the statutory funding objective is met

The Truslees and the Employers who sponsor the Scheme have agreed to eliminate the
funding shortfall by the payment of the following contributions

Contributions to be made to the Scheme

e

£3m To be pald by the Employers by 31 March 2018.

£0.2m pa 10 annual payments of £0.2m, each payable by 31 March each
year. The first payment must ba paid by 31 March 2021 and the
final payment must be mada by 31 March 2030,

2. Period in which the statutory funding objective should be met

The daficit Is expactad to be eliminated by 31 March 2030. This is based on the
fallowing assumptions:

*  Technical provisions are calculated according to the method and assumptions sat
aut In the Scheme's Statement of Funding Principles dated 21 Decamber 2017.

*  The relurn above gilts on existing assets and new contributions during the pericd
are as set aut in the table below:
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Retum-seeking assets: 3.5% pa
Defensive portfolio: 0.5% pa

3.  Agreement by the Trustees and the Employers

This recovery plan was prepared on 21 Dacember 2017 and has been agreed by the
Trustess, Lazard & Co., Services Limitad and Lazard Asset Management Limited.

Signed on behalf of the Trustees

Slgnaturer_)—] U: ﬁ\‘\ o
Name: ... /1 —.]LPF Mm oo/
Position: CH’IQ‘W'-"\@'N

Date: 21 December 2017

Agreed on behalf of Lazard & Co., Services Limited

Signature.........! \.g (AD 5 SO
o : /;’)

Namae: lﬁ.(‘?—Q“MT{ZIE

Position: b‘re(ﬁ\‘(

Date: 21 December 2017

Agreed on behalf of Lazard Asset Management Limitad

Signatura....... EM%W'&

Neme: ... AL AR SELLTRL,
Position: .CALE., BAReuTIvE . QA PDIRGcTDR,

Date: 21 Dacember 2017

21 December 2017
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Lazard London Staff Pension Scheme
Schedule of Contributions

Name of Employers: Lazard & Co., Services Limited (“The Principal Employer*)
Lazard Asset Management Limited
(together “the Employers”)

This Schedule of Contributions has been prepared in accordance with Part 3 of the
Pensians Act 2004 and the Occupational Pension Schemes (Schemse Funding)
Regulations (S 2005/3377). it sets out the contributions payable to the Lazard London
Staff Penslon Scheme (“the Scheme") aver the period from the date that the Actuary
certifies the Schedule to 31 March 2030,

It also shows the contributions that are payable to the Scheme between the effactive
date of the valuation and the date that the Actuary certifies the Schedule.

The Trustses of the Scheme have agreed this Schedule with Lazard & Co., Services
Limited and Lazard Assst Management Limited, as Indicated below by authorised
signatories.

The following contributions are payabla to the Scheme:

th;irﬂm;m‘- from Employers & 1 |

Contributions from Employers in respact of £3m payabla by 31 March 2018,

the shortfall in funding in accordance with

the recovery plan dated 21 Dacember 2017 10 annual payments of £0.2m, each
payable by 31 March each year. The first
paymant must be paid by 31 March 2021
and the final payment must be made by

31 March 2030.

The Employsrs will in addition make payments to the Scheme as an allowancs to mest
the expanses of administering the Scheme, the Pension Protection Fund lsvy and the
cost of other fees for professional advisers to the Scheme. Thase payments will not
exceed an amaunt agread in writing each year In advance betwean ths Trustees and the
Employers plus the amount of the Pension Protaction Fund levy and are intendad to
Include (but not limited to) reasonable actuarial fees, investment adviser fees, auditor
fees and legal fees. These payments will be made within 30 days of the due date
notified by the Trustees.

The Employers will also pay any additional contributions es decided by the Trustses, on
the advice of the Actuary, and in accordanca with the Scheme Rules, to mest benefit
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augmentations, Such contributions will be paid within 30 days of the due date nofified by
the Trustess.

This Schadule of Contributions replaces the Schedula of Contributions dated
31 March 2015 with affect from the date of certification.

This Schedule of Contributions is agreed:

on behalf of the Trusiees of the Scheme

Signature: 'BT lF ﬁ\‘\-’\—"" authorised signatory
Name: ... DjLFMCQAION

Pasttion: ..., .. CMKVL" ‘i' Date: 21 December 2017

on behalf of Lazard & c:&wjmlted
Slgnatura: ....... B ,‘f L"?F—_” authorised signatory

et

Name .. Ci- C—O‘JHT (ZEI:
Position: . bl"ﬂf&"’ o+ ees Date: 21 Dacember 2017

on behalf of Lazard Asset Management Limited

Signatura: B W(%W!ﬁ\ o TR authosised signatory

Name; ... WikLiapd, SUTH

Position: .CRIEE.. EXECUTIVE. £ DRECTDR. Date: 21 December 2017

21 December 2017
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Actuary’s certification of schedule of contributions

This certificate is provided for the purpose of Section 227(5) of the Pensions Act 2004
and Regulation 10(6) of the Occupational Pension Schemes (Scheme Funding)
Regulations 2005

MName of scheme Lazard London Staff Pension Scheme

Adequacy of rates of contributions

1. | certify that, in my opinion, the rates of contributions shown in this schedule of
contributions are such that the statutory funding objective can be expected to be met by
the end of the period specified in the recovery plan dated 21 December 2017.

Adharence to statement of funding principles
2. | hereby certify that, in my opinion, this schedule of contributions is consistent with the

Statement of Funding Principles dated 21 December 2017.

The certification of the adequacy of the rates of contributions for the purpose of securing that
the statutory funding objective can be expected to be met is not a certification of their
adequacy for the purpose of securing the scheme's liabilities by the purchase of annuities, if
the scheme were to be wound up.

Datez.I'-t'L__ 'Z“Drf

Signature: ...
Name: Jeremy Dell Qualification: Fellow of the Institute and
Faculty of Actuaries
Address: Lane Clark & Peacock LLP Name of employer: Lane Clark & Peacock LLP
95 Wigmore Street (if applicable)
London
w1l 1DQ

Lane Clark & Peacock LLP is a limited Eability partnership registered in Engiland and Wales with registered number 0C301436, LCPisa
registered trademark in the UK (Regd. TM No 2315442) and in tha EU (Repd. TM No 0D02935583) All pariners are membars of Lane Clark &
Paacock LLP

Alist of members names is avail for inspection at 95 Wig Strael, London, WU 10DQ. the finm's principal place of businass and
registered cffice. The firm s reguiated by tha Institute and Faculty of Actuaries in respect of a range of investment business activites. Locations
in London. Winchesler, Iretand and - oparating under licence - the Netherlands
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Notes not forming part of the certification

In giving the above opinion | have interpreted the phrase “can be expected to be met” as being
satisfied by consideration of the proposed contributions under the economic and demographic
scenario implied by the trustees’ funding assumptions as set out in their statement of funding
principles dated 21 December 2017 and their Recovery Plan dated 21 December 2017 and
without any further allowance for adverse contingencies. My opinion does not necessarily hold
in any other scenarios.
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Your scheme details:
Lazard London Staff Pension Scheme

PSR number: 10051354

Date submitted: 03/01/2018 Recovery plan return number: 18062

Please note that this valuation summary document is provided for illustrative purposes only and that submissions (including the
summary valuation, recovery plan and schedule of contributions) should be made online via Exchange. If you are unable to do
so online you should contact us by phone on 0345 600 0707 (Mon - Fri 9am - 5.30pm). Alternatively you can email us at

exchange@thepensionsregulator.gov.uk
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1. Introduction

The following are the details that were on the recovery plan return submitted on 03/01/2018.

The recovery plan return details were confirmed by lan Farrand.

PSR number: 10051354
Recovery plan return number: 18062

Please note that this valuation summary document is provided for illustrative purposes only and that submissions (including the
summary valuation, recovery plan and schedule of contributions) should be made online via Exchange. If you are unable to do
so online you should contact us by phone on 0345 600 0707 (Mon - Fri 9am - 5.30pm). Alternatively you can email us at

exchange@thepensionsregulator.gov.uk
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Valuation results summary

Part 3 valuation s179 valuation Accounting Buyout valuation
valuation

Effective date 31 Dec 2016 31 Dec 2013 31 Dec 2016 31 Dec 2016
Market value of scheme £297,900,000.00 | £218,700,000.00 | £298,100,000.00 | £297,900,000.00
assets
Liabilities for active members | £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00
Liabilities for deferred £178,500,000.00 | £104,400,000.00 | £0.00 £275,500,000.00
members
Liabilities for pensioner £136,500,000.00 | £74,200,000.00 £0.00 £154,900,000.00
members
Expense reserves — all types | £0.00 £3,700,000.00 £0.00 £7,000,000.00
Total liabilities £315,000,000.00 | £182,300,000.00 [ £305,400,000.00 | £437,400,000.00

Please tell us whether any
insured benefits have been
excluded from liabilities and
scheme assets

Insured benefits have been included in assets and liabilities

Has independent advice on
the employer covenant been
obtained in relation to the
part 3 valuation and recovery
plan being submitted

Yes

For accounting valuation
please state what standard
was adopted

PSR number: 10051354
Recovery plan return number: 18062

Please note that this valuation summary document is provided for illustrative purposes only and that submissions (including the
summary valuation, recovery plan and schedule of contributions) should be made online via Exchange. If you are unable to do
so online you should contact us by phone on 0345 600 0707 (Mon - Fri 9am - 5.30pm). Alternatively you can email us at
exchange@thepensionsregulator.gov.uk
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Financial assumptions

Actuarial method to calculate technical provisions

Projected unit method

Projection period (only if partly projected unit method
selected)

Discount rate structure

(D) Other

If the above answer is 'other' please provide a brief
description

Stepped discount rate; 3.1% until 2020, 2.8%
until 2030, and 1.7% thereafter

Time to "horizon" in years (only if discount rate structure (C)
is selected)

Discount rate pre-retirement/long term post-horizon 3.10%
Discount rate post-retirement/short-term pre horizon (non- 3.10%
pensioners)

Discount rate pensioners (leave blank if discount rate 3.10%
structure (C) is selected)

Pay increases - active members (ex promotional scale) 0.00%
RPI assumption 3.50%
CPI assumption 2.50%

PSR number: 10051354
Recovery plan return number: 18062

Please note that this valuation summary document is provided for illustrative purposes only and that submissions (including the
summary valuation, recovery plan and schedule of contributions) should be made online via Exchange. If you are unable to do
so online you should contact us by phone on 0345 600 0707 (Mon - Fri 9am - 5.30pm). Alternatively you can email us at

exchange@thepensionsregulator.gov.uk
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Demographic assumptions

Male cohort expected age of death, for current pensioners 88.0
aged 65 at valuation date

Male period expected age of death, for current pensioners 86.4
aged 65 at valuation date

Male cohort expected age of death, for future pensioners 89.7
aged 65 at a date 20 years after valuation date

Female cohort expected age of death, for current pensioners | 89.8
aged 65 at valuation date

Female period expected age of death, for current pensioners | 88.3
aged 65 at valuation date

Female cohort expected age of death, for future pensioners | 91.3

aged 65 at a date 20 years after valuation date

Male mortality assumption (current pensioners)

92% of the S2NA tables and projected from 2007
in line with the

CMI 2016 core projections with a long-term
annual rate of improvement of

1.5%

Male mortality assumption (after retirement for future
pensioners)

92% of the S2NA tables and projected from 2007
in line with the

CMI 2016 core projections with a long-term
annual rate of improvement of

1.5%

Female mortality assumption (current pensioners)

92% of the S2NA tables and projected from 2007
in line with the

CMI 2016 core projections with a long-term
annual rate of improvement of

1.25%

Female mortality assumption (after retirement for future
pensioners)

92% of the S2NA tables and projected from 2007
in line with the

CMI 2016 core projections with a long-term
annual rate of improvement of

1.25%

PSR number: 10051354
Recovery plan return number: 18062

Please note that this valuation summary document is provided for illustrative purposes only and that submissions (including the
summary valuation, recovery plan and schedule of contributions) should be made online via Exchange. If you are unable to do
so online you should contact us by phone on 0345 600 0707 (Mon - Fri 9am - 5.30pm). Alternatively you can email us at

exchange@thepensionsregulator.gov.uk
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Recovery plan summary

Date plan commenced

21 Dec 2017

Date plan ends

31 Mar 2030

Structure of the recovery plan payments to the scheme

Some other pattern

Are any of the recovery plan payments contingent on future
events or circumstances?

No

How were recovery plan contributions calculated?

The assets were projected forwards using the
interest rate in the 'average interest rate'
question below (and the liabilities in line with an
appropriate average discount rate) to the end of
the recovery period

If the above answer is 'other', please provide a brief
description

Average investment return assumed over recovery plan 3.25%
Contribution pattern
Deficit payments scheduled in first year after valuation date £.00

Deficit payments scheduled in second year after valuation
date

£3,000,000.00

Deficit payments scheduled in third year after valuation date | £.00

Deficit payments scheduled in fourth year after valuation £.00

date

Deficit payments scheduled in fifth year after valuation date £200,000.00
Deficit payments scheduled in sixth year after valuation date | £200,000.00
Deficit payments scheduled in seventh year after valuation £200,000.00
date

Deficit payments scheduled in eighth year after valuation £200,000.00
date

Deficit payments scheduled in ninth year after valuation date | £200,000.00
Deficit payments scheduled in tenth year after valuation date | £200,000.00
Deficit payments scheduled in eleventh year after valuation £200,000.00
date

Deficit payments scheduled in twelfth year after valuation £200,000.00
date

Deficit payments scheduled in thirteenth year after valuation | £200,000.00
date

Deficit payments scheduled in fourteenth year after valuation | £200,000.00

date

PSR number: 10051354
Recovery plan return number: 18062

Please note that this valuation summary document is provided for illustrative purposes only and that submissions (including the
summary valuation, recovery plan and schedule of contributions) should be made online via Exchange. If you are unable to do
so online you should contact us by phone on 0345 600 0707 (Mon - Fri 9am - 5.30pm). Alternatively you can email us at
exchange@thepensionsregulator.gov.uk
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Contingent assets

Are there contingent assets in place to support the scheme
funding?

Other

If there is a different type of contingent asset or there are
multiple contingent assets in place, please provide further
details

Guarantees are in place from Lazard Group LLC,
Lazard & Co., Limited and Lazard & Co.,
Holdings Limited

PSR number: 10051354
Recovery plan return number: 18062

Please note that this valuation summary document is provided for illustrative purposes only and that submissions (including the
summary valuation, recovery plan and schedule of contributions) should be made online via Exchange. If you are unable to do
so online you should contact us by phone on 0345 600 0707 (Mon - Fri 9am - 5.30pm). Alternatively you can email us at

exchange@thepensionsregulator.gov.uk
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Supporting documentation

Filename

Document type

Date/time uploaded

Email address

LLSPS Recovery Plan.pdf

Recovery Plan

02 Jan 2018 at 2:45 pm

ian.farrand@lcp.uk.com

LLSPS Schedule of
Contributions.pdf

Schedule Of Contributions

02 Jan 2018 at 2:46 pm

ian.farrand@lcp.uk.com

LLSPS Statement of
Funding Principles.pdf

Statement of Funding
Principles (SFP)

02 Jan 2018 at 2:46 pm

ian.farrand@lcp.uk.com

PSR number: 10051354

Recovery plan return number: 18062

Please note that this valuation summary document is provided for illustrative purposes only and that submissions (including the
summary valuation, recovery plan and schedule of contributions) should be made online via Exchange. If you are unable to do
so online you should contact us by phone on 0345 600 0707 (Mon - Fri 9am - 5.30pm). Alternatively you can email us at
exchange@thepensionsregulator.gov.uk
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Section 179 Valuation Certificate
Scheme /Section details:

Full name of scheme: Lazard London Staff Pension Scheme
Name of section, if applicable: N/A

Pension Scheme Registration Number: 10051354

Address of scheme (or section, where appropriate)

Lazard & Co., Services Limited
50 Stratton Street

London

W1J 8LL

United Kingdom

s179 valuation

Effective date of this valuation 31/12/2016
Guidance and assumptions:

5179 guidance used for this valuation G6

s179 assumptions used for this valuation A8

Total assets £297,923,081
Date of relevant accounts 31/12/2016
Percentage of the assets shown above held in the 0.00%

form of a contract of insurance where this is not
included in the asset value recorded in the relevant
scheme accounts




3364905

Page 2 of 3 Please show liabilities for:
Active members (excluding expenses) £nil
Deferred members (excluding expenses) £147,611,035
Pensioner and Dependant members (excluding £94,878,790
expenses)
Estimated expenses of winding up £3,924,898
Estimated expenses of benefit installation/payment £887,300
External liabilities £nil
Total protected liabilities £247,302,023

INSIGHT
CLARITY
ADVICE

Please provide the percentage of the liabilities shown above that are fully matched by
insured annuity contracts for:

Active members 0%
Deferred members 0%
Pensioner members 0.48%

Please show the percentage of liabilities which relate to each period of service for:
Before 6 April 1997 to After
6 April 1997 5 April 2009 5 April 2009
(inclusive)
Active members 0% 0% 0%
Deferred members 34% 66% 0%
Before After
6 April 1997 5 April 1997
Pensioner and 76% 24%
Dependant members

Number of members and average ages

For each member type, please show the number of members and the average age
(weighted by protected liabilities) as at the effective date of this valuation. Average

_ages should be rounded to the nearest whole year.

Number Average age
Active members 0 n/a
Deferred members 612 51
Pensioner and 402 69
Dependant members
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| certify that this valuation has been carried out in accordance with the Pension
Protection Fund (Valuation) Regulations 2005 and with the appropriate section 179
guidance and assumptions issued by the Board of the Pension Protection Fund. | also
certify that the calculated value of the protected liabilities is, in my opinion, unlikely to

Qualification: FIA Employer: Lane Clark & Peacock LLP

As required, under Part 6 of the Guidance on undertaking an s179 valuation, the s179
certificate should form part of the scheme actuary’s s179 valuation report. The details
contained in this certificate should be separately submitted to the PPF as part of the
annual scheme retum via the Pension Regulator's system “Exchange”.

This certificate should not be sent directly to the Pension Protection Fund.





